POSITAL GmbH
Carlswerkstr. 13c, D-51063 Köln, Telefon +49(0)221-96213-0, Telefax +49(0)221-96213-20
INCLINOMETER
RS232 - SWITCH
Main Features
- Two axis digital inclinometer
- Angle measurement range of +/-5°, +/-15° and

RS232 - SWITCH
Models/Ordering Description
Description Type Key
Absolute inclinometer AGS . . . -2-S . 1- H0- . . . -
Measuring range  005
 015
 030
Number of axis
RS232
without  interface    O
Voltage interface    V
Current interface    C
PWM    P
Switch    S
Version
Mechanical construction Horizontal
Dynamic 2 mPas
Connection plug, 8 pins   P8M
 1 m cable exit   CRW
Option     -
 Accessories and Documentation
Description Type
Connector, counterpart  8 pins P8F
Cable  STK 8, 2m, Plug P8F P8F-STK8.2
  STK 8, 5m, Plug P8F P8F-STK8.5
Page 8 E Info AGS-SS Issue: 01/09
INCLINOMETER
RS232 - SWITCH
Serial Interface RS 232
Communication with the sensor is done through a standardized RS-232 interface. Data transmission is
effected in duplex mode. The baud rate is fixed by 9600 baud. After Power On the sensor is sending conti-
nuous the angle values in degrees (°). In the setup level several settings can be permanently modified. If
the continuous mode was permanently changed to the polling mode, the sensor will send after
”Power On” a start information with actual parameters. On error no angle values are sending and after
“Power On” a error message was add to the start information.
Programming Instructions
Basic Settings
After Power On, the sensor is in the user level. In factory setting (==Free running mode) every 100ms the
current angle values are continuously supplied with a baud rate of 9600 bd. In the Setup-level several
settings can be changed permanent like query or free running mode, output rate, baud rate and angle
offset. If query mode instead of free running mode is ser, the sensor will send start information with the
current settings after Power On. In case of errors no angle values will be provided and after Power On an
error message will be added to the start information.
Interface parameter:
9600 Baud , 8 data bits, parity even, 1 stop bit,
The baud rate can be adjusted to different values in the Setup-level.
Structure:
Baud rate: 9600 Baud (factory setting, changes in Setup-Mode possible)
Format: ASCII, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit, parity even
Length: 22 byte
Display: <D0 ... D21>
D0 ... D10    = “X=±xx.xxx“, <CR>, <LF>
 with D2 = sign (+ or -)
  with D5 = point
D11 ... D21 = “Y=±xx.xxx“, <CR>, <LF>
 with D13 = sign (+ or -)
  with D16 = point
…
X=+00.430
Y=-00.084
…
Display example:
Issue: 01/09 E Info AGS-SS Page 9
INCLINOMETER
RS232 - SWITCH
Commands in user level
Table 1: instructions at user level